160293 DISTRICT - ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO :	President and Village Board of Trustee	s	
FROM:	Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager		
DATE :	July 5, 2016 Agenda Date Juy 21, 201	<u>6</u>	
TITLE :	Bid Opening For: New Tandem Axle	Dump Truck	<u>k</u>
SUBMITTED BY:	John L. Mannino, Fleet Supervisor		
RESULTS:			
	olished <u>Publicly bid by Lake County Fe</u>	ebruary of 20	15
Bidding Closed	February 12, 2015		
Total Number of Bi			
	dders Meeting Specifications		
Bid Security Requir	edYes	X	No
Performance Bond	RequiredYes	X	No
Were Any Bids Wit	hdrawn Yes	X	No
Explanation:			
Waiver of Bids Requ	uested?Yes	X	No
If yes, explain:			
Award Recommend	led to LowestXYes		No
Responsible Bidder	?		
If no, explain:			
FISCAL IMPACT:			
Engineer's estimate	/budget estimate <u>\$ 211,000.00</u>		
Amount of Award	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		
BACKGROUND/R	ECOMMENDATION:		
	oproval to award a contract to JX Peterb	ilt of Bolingb	prook (IL) for a nev
	truck and to declare Village dump truck		
Has Recommended	Bidder Worked for Village Previously	Yes	X_No
If yes, was quality of		Yes	No
	ordance with Public Act 85-1295?	X Yes	No
	blic Act 85-1295 does not apply	Yes	
REVIEW (as needed	i):		
	(Date	
	(
	(Date	

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



To:

Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

Through:

Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From:

John L. Mannino, Fleet Supervisor 4M

Date:

July 5, 2016

Subject:

FY17 Vehicle Replacement, Tandem Axle Dump Truck

The FY 2017 budget includes replacement of a Public Works Street Division tandem axle dump truck with plow and salt spreader (unit # ST328, 2007 Sterling dump truck with plow and salt spreader). Since the lead time to build this truck is approximately 8 months staff would like Village Board authorization to place the order for the vehicle now, which would allow delivery in the winter of 2017.

Public Works would like this truck to be outfitted with a dump body, salt spreader, front plow and wing plow. Additionally this unit will be able to haul and run an anti-ice tanker the Village currently owns. The price of the Peterbilt chassis is \$98,790.66. The cost of the dump body, salt spreader, front plow and wing plow is \$111,947. Therefore the total price of the truck is \$210,737.66. The amount we have in reserve for this purchase is \$186,000. We received \$50,000 at auction from the sale of a similar truck we replaced last year so this purchase will be fully funded by the vehicle reserves and the sale proceeds from the surplus truck.

The Peterbilt chassis is available for joint purchase through the National Joint Purchase Alliance (NJPA) and a recent Lake County bid with a joint purchase clause (see attached). The winning bidder of both joint purchase contracts is JX Peterbilt of Bolingbrook, IL however the Lake County bid price is \$2,000 less because the Peterbilt vendor does not have to pay the fees associated with NJPA.

I recommend the Board of Trustees award a contract to JX Peterbilt of Bolingbrook, IL in the amount of \$210,737.66 for one new Peterbilt dump truck with salt spreader, front plow and wing plow. I also recommend declaring Village unit # ST328 as surplus per the attached ordinance and authorizing its sale. Waiver of first reading is requested on this ordinance. Please submit this item to the Village Board for their consideration at the July 21, 2016 meeting.

ORDINANCE	
-----------	--

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND/OR DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL OWNED PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard, it is no longer necessary or useful to or in the best interest for the Village of Lombard to retain the following described personal property:

Unit #ST328 2007 Sterling tandem axle dump truck with plow and salt spreader VIN #2FZHAWDC97AY16004

now owned by the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, The Village routinely declares such type of personal property surplus and the best interest of the Village of Lombard will be served by its sale and/or disposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1: Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the President and Board of Trustees find the following described property:

Unit #ST328 2007 Sterling tandem axle dump truck with plow and salt spreader VIN #2FZHAWDC97AY16004

now owned by the Village of Lombard is no longer necessary or useful to the Village of Lombard and the best interest of Lombard will be served by its sale.

Section 2: Pursuant to said 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Village President and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sell and/or dispose of the aforementioned personal property now owned by the Village of Lombard.

Section 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this day of	, 2016
First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of	, 2016
Passed on second reading this day of	, 2016
Ayes:	
Navs:	

Ordinance No Page 2		
Absent:		
Approved this day	of	, 2016
ATTEST:	Keith T. Giagnorio Village President	
ATTEST.		
Sharon Kuderna		

Village Clerk



535 E. South Frontage Road / Bolingbrook, IL / 60440

Date 06-23-2016

To: Village of Lombard

255 E. Wilson

Lombard, IL. 60148

John Mannino

Dear John,

JX Peterbilt is pleased to present a price quotation for (1) New 2017 Peterbilt Model 348 cab and chassis with the enclosed specifications.

Lake County Joint Purchase Agreement # 15015

2017 Model 348	\$ 98,517.66
Doc Fee	\$ 168.00
No Plates	\$ 105.00
Monroe Truck	\$ 111,947.00
TOTAL	\$ 210,737.66

Rick Michalowski | Vocational Account Manager JX Enterprises, Inc. Cell 708-207-2354 | Fax 708-460-8991

rmichalowski@ixe.com



Purchasing Division



18 N. County St. - 9th FL Waukegen, Illinois 60085 Phone 847 377 2920

February 24, 2015

JX - Peterbullt 42400 Hwy 41 Wadsworth, IL 60083 Attn: Todd Peterson

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION:

Purchase of (4) Snow Plow Trucks for Lake County DOT

CONTRACT

1/15015

Dear Mr. Peterson:

You are hereby awarded Contract #15015 In the amount of \$430,840. Per the terms of the RFP #15015 please submit the required certificate of insurance. This is not an order. Vendors shall make deliveries only as directed by Purchase Order. Invoices must reference purchase order number to insure prompt payment.

Thank you for your interest in doing business with Lake County.

Sincerely,

RuthAnne Hall

Tournet. Hall

Purchasing Agent



Lake County Purchasing Division 18 North County Street - Ninth Floor Waukegan, illinois 60085-4350 (847) 377-2992

E-Mail: purchasing@lakecountvil.gov

Access Bld Results:

http://www.lakecountypurchasingportal.com/

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

INVITATION:

#15015

BID OPENING DATE:

February 12, 2015 2:00 P.M. Local Time

LOCATION:

TIME:

Lake County

Purchasing Division 18 N. County St., 9th Floor

Waukegan, IL 60085-4350

Submit 1 original and 1 electronic copy on a CO or flash drive

ISSUANCE DATE: BUYER:

January 13, 2015

Larry Wollhelm

INVITATION TO BID VE	NDOR INFORMATION	
COMPANY NAME:	JX - Peterbilt	BID SHEET
ADDRESS:	42400 HW 41	REVISED PER ADDENDUM 1
CITY STATE ZIP CODE:	WADSWORTH, IL GOODS	<u>3</u>

Purchase of (4) Snow Plow Trucks for Lake County Division of Transportation

BID ITEM#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	PRICE EACH	EXTENDED TOTAL
1.	Tandem Axle Snow Plow Trucks per specifications of Bid #15015. Manufacturer / Clerinit Model Name 348 Experience Color Color	4	Each	\$ <u>104,960</u>	\$ <u>419,840</u>
2.	Spec Item #21: Extended Warranty Cummins 2013 ISL-9 Protection Plan 1	4	Each	\$_1,50	\$ 8,600
3.	Spec Item #21: Extended Warranty Cummins 2013 ISL-9 After Treatment Plan	4	Each	\$ 600	\$ 2 400
	TOTAL				\$ 430,640

A non-mandatory pre-bld conference will be held at 9:00 AM CST on Friday, January 23, 2015, at the Lake County Division of Transportation, Conference Room, 600 W. Winchester Road, Libertyville, IL 60048.

Firms interested in responding to this invitation to Bid are urged to attend this pre-proposal meeting.

NOTE TO BIDDERS: Any and all exceptions to these specifications MUST be clearly and completely indicated on the bid sheet. Attach additional pages if necessary. Please be advised that any exceptions to these specifications may cause your bid to be

If a bid includes any exceptions, Bidders must insert an "X" in the following box indicating a bid submission with exceptions.

All documents shall be properly signed and completed. Submit bids by sealed bid only. Fax and e-mail bids are not acceptable and

will not be considered.		- 444 MIN A 441 MIN AT ARIED
THE SECTION BELOW MUST	T BE COMPLETED) IN FULL AND SIGNED
	2 DAYS	
PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNT: % The undersigned hereby certifies that they have read and understand the contents of this solicitat	1	ie prices shown any or all of the items above, subject to all instructions, conditions,
The undersigned hereby certifles that they have read and understand the contents of this socious specifications and attachments hereto. Fallure to have read all the provisions of this solicitation st	nell not be cause to alter any	resulting contract or to accept any request for additional compensation. By signing this
specifications and attachments hereto. Fallure to have read all the providions of this solidiation is bid document, the bidder hereby certifies that they are not barred from bidding on this contract a	s a result of a violation of eith	er Section 335-3 or 335-4 of the HErral Calminat Code of 1961, as amended.
Authorized Signature:	Company Name:	JX- Peterbilt
Typed/Printed Name: Toob Peferson	Date:	2/10/15
		842-395-7222
Title: Floet Account Manager	Telephone Number:	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
E-mall + notersene ixe. com	Fax Number:	847-395-7240
—- <i>/</i> /	•	

28. NON-ENFORCEMENT BY THE COUNTY

The Contractor shall not be excused from complying with any of the requirements of the Contract because of any failure on the part of the County, on any one or more occasions, to insist on the Contractor's performance or to seek the Contractor's compliance with any one or more of sald terms or conditions.

29. JOINT PURCHASING

The purchase of goods and services pursuant to the terms of this Contract shall also be offered for purchases to be made by other governmental units, as authorized by the Governmental Joint Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 525/0.01, et seq. (the "Act"). All purchases and payments made under the Act shall be made directly by and between each governmental unit and the successful bidder. The bidder agrees that Lake County shall not be responsible in any way for purchase orders or payments made by the other governmental units. The bidder further agrees that all terms and conditions of this Contract shall continue in full force and effect as to the other governmental units during extended terms. The credit or liability of each governmental unit shall remain separate and distinct. Disputes between bidders and governmental units shall be resolved between the immediate parties.

The bidder and the other governmental units may negotiate such other and further terms and conditions to this Contract ("Other Terms") as individual projects may require. To be effective, Other Terms shall be reduced to writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of both the successful bidder and the other governmental unit.

The bidder shall provide the other governmental units with all required documentation set forth in the solicitation including but not limited to: performance and payment bonds, Certificates of Insurance naming the respective governmental unit as an additional insured, and certified payrolls to the other governmental unit as required.

30. ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM

Lake County launched a Buy Local. Build Local. Work Local. initiative in 2013 to increase the outreach and procurement opportunities for businesses located within Lake County, including women-owned businesses and minority-owned business enterprises (L/W/MBE). The overarching objective is to maximize participation from these businesses in the County's procurement process, in accordance with applicable law. The County will take all necessary and reasonable steps to assure that business enterprises defined as L/W/MBE shall have a fair opportunity to participate in County contracts. As part of its Economic Opportunity Program (EOP) commitment the County will make every effort to achieve the following objectives:

- (a) To ensure nondiscrimination in the award and administration of contracts;
- (b) To create a level playing field on which L/W/MBEs can compete fairly for contracts by providing any necessary training and assistance in bid preparation;
- (c) To ensure that the County's EOP is narrowly tailored in accordance with applicable law;
- (d) To establish a means for firms Identifying themselves as L/W/MBEs to register for procurement opportunities and work cooperatively with contracted firms to report on measures that demonstrates the County's commitment to its EOP; and,
- (e) To help remove barriers to the participation of L/W/MBEs through notification of contract opportunities.

Successful bidders are encouraged to work with Workforce Development to post any and all opportunities for employment on County contracts. Lake County's Workforce Development mission is to foster and ensure the economic prosperity of the Lake County community by maximizing the potential of businesses and workers. As such, Workforce Development provides a key resource for job seekers and employers.

State law mandates an open and competitive bidding process and requires that publicly procured contracts be awarded to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder with no demonstrated preference based on the bidder's location, race and gender.

LakeCounty

PETERBILT OF WISCONSIN

WADSWORTH, IL 60083

Date: 26-FEB-15

JX ENTERPRISES

Vendor:

Ship To:

Bill To:

Division Of Transportation Admin

Division Of Transportation Admin

600 W Winchester Rd Liberlyville, IL 60048

600 W Winchester Rd

Libertyville,IL 60048

Revision:

0

Delivery Date: 24-FEB-2015

Terms:

NET-30

Reg No:

5501066

Y ALBARRAN

151813

Involces

Purchase Order Number must be shown on all packing lists &

Buyer: **Buyer Phone:**

(847) 377-2141

Vendor Phone:

42400 HWY 41

Vendor Fax:

Note to Vendor:

Taxes: Tax Exempt No: E9995-7817-07

This purchase order is subject only to the Lake County terms and conditions contained herein. Any additional or different terms contained in the Sellers document(s) are hereby deemed to be material alternations and notice of objection to them and rejection of them is hereby given.

ltem:	riDescription	lemklim	(Quantily)	es Unit &	gUnit(Price)	Amount
1	Purchase of (4) new, unused, 2016 Tandem AxleSnow Plow Trucks per specifications of Bid #15015.		430,840.00	Dollars	1.0000	430,840.00
	Pick up and delivery is included in the bid price.					
	Manufacturer: Peterbilt Model Name: 348 Extended Cab SHIP TO: Address at top of page					
	Extended Warranty Cummins 2013 ISL-9 Protection Plan 1 Total Cost for 4 Trucks - \$8600.00					
	Cummins 2013 ISL-9 After Treatment Plan Total Cost for 4 Trucks - \$2400.00	ļ				
	LAKE COUNTY CONTACT Josh Wallaco @ 847-377-7411. Please lag delivery: ATTENTION - JOSH WALLACE					
	PAPERWORK INSTRUCTIONS All Paporwork and Certificate of Origin should be made out as follows: County of Lake 600 Winchester Road Libertyville IL 60048					
				m		
FOB	: Destination TOTA	L AMOUNT	OF PURCH	ASE ORDE	R	430,840.00

Contact Buyer listed above for further information

26-FEB-15

Purchasing Agent